An ordinance fixing the bond and salary of the Deputy Marshal, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio:

Sec. 1. That the bond of the Deputy Marshal be, and the same hereby is, fixed at the penal sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars, as of the 15th day of April, 1939.

Sec. 2. That the salary of the Deputy Marshal be, and the same hereby is, fixed at the sum of One Hundred thirty-five (\$135.00) Dollars per month.

Sec. 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that the public peace, health and safety of the Village of Centerville require the immediate fixing of such bond and salary to permit of the immediate employment of a Deputy Marshal and shall take effect upon its passage.

Passed this 24th day of April, 1939.

Pulla Brown_CLERK

MAYOR

-000-

ORDINANCE NO. 13 - 1939

An ordinance to authorize the issuance of \$37,500 of mortgage revenue bonds of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio under Section 12 of Article XVIII of the Constitution and the Uniform Bond Act of the State of Ohio for the purpose of raising money to pay the cost of constructing a general water works system for said Village; to authorize a mortgage of said system and the extensions thereto with a pledge of the revenues thereof; to authorize a franchise to become effective in the event of foreclosure of said mortgage.

WHEREAS, It is necessary to issue mortgage revenue bonds in the aggregate sum of \$37,500 of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, under the provisions of Section 12 of Article XVIII of the Constitution and the Uniform Bond Act of the State of Ohio to pay the cost of constructing a general water works system for said village, the council of said Village having determined the necessity of constructing said General Water Works System by Ordinance No. 3 passed on the 29th day of January, 1937; and,

WHEREAS, This council has requested the village clerk to issue his certificate as to the estimated life of the improvements to be constructed from the proceeds of the bonds, hereinafter referred to, and the village clerk has certified to this council such estimated life as exceeding five (5) years and has further certified the maximum maturity of said bonds as forty (40) years;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, three-fourths (3/4) of the members elected thereto concurring:

Sec. 1: That it is deemed necessary, by the council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, in order to raise money with which to pay the cost of constructing a general water works system for said